Environmental

: Protection Agency
John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott J. Naliy, Director

November 4, 2011 RE: COMMERCIAL ANODIZING
OHD 004 209 408
LAKE COUNTY
PRTC/NOV

Mark Swetel

Commercial Anodizing
38387 Apollo Parkway
Willoughby, OH 44094

Dear Mr. Swetel:

On October 27, 2011, | met with you to inspect Commercial Anodizing located at 38387 Apolio
Parkway in Wiitoughby, Ohio. The purpose of this was to determine if Commercial Anodizing was
in compliance with Ohio’s hazardous waste and used oil laws and rules as found in Chapter 3734
of the OChio Revised Code (ORC) and Chapter 3745 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC).

This letter will document any violations and concerns found and outline what you need to do to
correct them. A written response to these issues is required within 30 days.

n reviewing your file, | found a violation that appeared to be still outstanding based on my
September 13, 2010 letter. This was a violation of OAC 3745-52-11 and dealt with the required
hazardous waste determination for the two containers you had stored outside. You shipped
these containers as nonhazardous wastes to Chemical Solvents in Cleveland, Ohio. Ohio EPA
sampled these containers while at Chemical Solvents and confirmed your determination that they
were nonhazardous waste. It appears that Commercial Anodizing did not violate this rule as
originally cited.

Based on the inspection and the recent hazardous waste disposal records you showed me, it
appears you normally generate between 220 to 2,200 pounds of hazardous waste in a calendar
month. As such, you are normally classified as a Small Quantity Generator {SQG). You last
shipped hazardous waste on June 15, 2011 and currently have 4 ¥ drums of hazardous waste
acetone. As an SQG, you can only accumulate hazardous waste for 180 days (6 months).
Please send me a copy of the manifest for your next shipment of hazardous waste which must be
made before December 15, 2011.

The following violations were found on October 27, 2011: (These foliow the order of the enclosed
checkiist.}

1. OAC_ Rule 3745-52-34(D)}{(5)(c) - Employees familiar with waste handling and
emergency procedures,
This rule requires that all employees are thoroughly familiar with proper waste handling
and emergency procedures, relevant to their responsibilities during normal facility
operations and emergencies.
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Commercial Anodizing violated this rule because the violations outlined in this letter show
that all employees were not familiar with this. Send me documentation showing that
the issues of this letter have been discussed with all the employees involved.

2. OAC Rule 3745-65-33 — Testing and maintenance of equipment.

This rule requires that all facility communications or alarm systems, fire protection
equipment, spill control equipment, and decontamination equipment, where required, must
be tested and maintained as necessary to assure its proper operation in time of
emergency. This rule also requires the owner or operator to record the emergency
equipment inspections in a log or summary. This applies to the emergency equipment
that would be used to respond to an emergency involving your hazardous waste. An
example log is enclosed and can be found at: Emergency Equipment inspection Log OAC
Rule 3745-65-33, 2005, htip://epa.chio.gov/porials/32/pdfieguiplog. PDE.

Commercial Anodizing violated this rule by not having emergency equipment inspections
recorded in a log or summary. Send me documentation showing that this violation
has been corrected, inciuding a completed log.

There is a conditional exemption to certain hazardous waste rules called the sateliite
accumulation exemption. This allows certain containers of hazardous waste to not have to
meet all rules while being filled. This exemption only applies up to the time 55 galions of
hazardous waste has been accumulated. The drum you were using fo accumulate your
waste acetone qualified as a satellite container. The container you use to hold your F006 f
iter cake when cleaning the filters may alsc be a satellite container until it holds 55 gallons
of waste. The following document which gives more information about this is enclosed:
Satellite Accumulation Under Ohio Hazardous Waste Rules 2004

~

htip:/tepa.chio.goviportais/a2/pdf/Satellite Accumuiatior Guidance.pdi.

3. OAC Rule 3745-52-34(C)(1) — Satellite accumulation area.

This rule requires that containers in satellite accumulation areas not exceed a total of 55
gallons of hazardous waste per waste stream.

Commercial Anodizing violated this rule because the container below your filter press
contained more than 55 gallons of FO06 hazardous waste. This waste now needs to
comply with the standard hazardous waste accumulation rules which include putting it in a
closed container which is labeled as hazardous waste and labeled with the accumulation
start date (i.e. the date the drum was filled). Send me documentation showing you
have corrected this. -

4. OAC Rule 3745-52-34(C)}{1)(b} - Satellite container labeling.
This rule requires that containers in satellite accumulation areas be marked with the words
hazardous waste or with other words identifying the contents. The drum you are filling
with waste acetone can be considered a satellite accumulation container.
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Commercial Anodizing violated this rule by not labeling its drum used to collect waste
acetone. A hazardous waste label was put on this container during the inspection which
corrected this violation. '

The next set of violations deal with hazardous waste containers in areas that are not satellite
areas. These are often called less than 180 day accumulation areas.

5.

OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D){(4) — Container labeling.

This rule requires that each container of hazardous waste be labeled with the words
‘Hazardous Waste.”

Commercial Anodizing violated this rule by having four drums of hazardous waste acetone
that were not labeled as required. These were labeled later during the inspection which
corrected this violation.

OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(4) — Accumulation start date.

This rule requires that each container of hazardous waste be labeled with the
accumulation start date. If the container is a 55-gallon drum that qualifies as a satellite
container, then this date is the date the drum is full.

Commercial Anodizing violated this rule by having four drums of hazardous waste acetone
which were not labeled with an accumulation start date. The actual start dates for these
drums appear to be unknown but all after the last waste pickup date of June 15, 2011.
You must ship these drums before December 15, 2011, When | receive a copy of that
manifest, it will document the correction of this violation.

OAC Rule 3745-66-74 — Inspections of container storage areas.

This rule requires that the owner or operator must inspect areas where containers of
hazardous waste are stored, at least weekly, looking for leaks and for deterioration caused
by corrosion or other factors. The owner or operator must also record inspections in an
inspection log or summary. An example log is enclosed and can be found at:

SQG Container Inspection Log - OAC Rule 3745-66-74
http://epa.chio.goviportals/32/pdi/saaion PDE.

Commercial Anodizing violated this rule by not having this inspection program. Submit
documentation including two completed logs to show that you have corrected this
violation.

Other information and suggestions:

Ohio EPA's Office of Compliance Assistance and Poliution Prevention (OCAPP) provides
compliance and pollution prevention assistance on environmental issues (including
sources of funding) related to air, land, and water. They can be contacted at (800) 329-
7518, or htto://www epa.ohio.gov/Defauli aspx?alias=www.epa.ohio.gov/ocaps.
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« Entrepreneurs for Sustainability is a group that seeks to “build a sustainable regional
economy in Northeast Chio that wilt create prosperity and fotal community heaith.” They
offer workshops, conferences, a business to business directory and more. Their website
is at: http.//www .eds.org/content/index.asp.

« ENERGY STAR is a government-backed program helping businesses and individuals
protect the environment through superior energy efficiency. Their website is at
hitp://www.energystar.gov/.

» The Clean Air Resource Center offers help in understanding EPA air quality requirements.
In addition, if your business is required to purchase new equipment, they can offer better-
cost financing with special tax incentives. Their phone number is (800) 225-5051 and
website is htip.//www.ohioairguality org/.

s Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation has an OSHA On-Site Consultation service which
includes free on-site safety inspections and consultation, safety program assistance, and
safety and hygiene training or seminars. More information can be found at:
http://www.ohiobwc.com/employer/programs/safety/SandHOSHAONSite .ask.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1217, or
robert.aimquist@epa.state.oh.us. | look forward to your prompt response addressing any
remaining violations.

Sincerely,

Rebsen - (Borvsensst
Robert Almquistv v
Division of Materials and Waste Management

RA:cl
Enclosures

ec: Frank Popotnik, DMWM, NEDO
Natalie Oryshkewych, DMWM, NEDO
Jeff Mayhugh, DMWM, CO

ce: Marlene Kinney, DMWM, NEDO

; Notice: I;
| Ohio EPA’s failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your |
| facility from its obligation to comply with all applicable regulations.




Send to Central Office

< 1 RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE
| IDENTIFICATION/VERIFICATION FORM

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency " For Ghio EPA use only

Completed verification forms reqwred to be submitted to CO should be e-mailed to brad. hauser@epa state.oh.us.

processas). Check the box for the
applicable generator status and provide

a comment. Generator

- [IMixed Waste (Hazardous and Radioactive}

Site EPA ID No. | EPA ID Number: OHD004209409
Site Name | Name: Commercial Anodizing Website:
_____________________________________________________________ (Optional)y .
| Site Location Information | Street Address: 38387 ApolioPkwy
' . City, Town, or Viliage: Willoughby Sate OH
i County Name: Lake Zip Code: . .
Site Land Type Private County District  Federal : Indian Municipai ; State  Other
(checkonlyone) = x ] o 0 I O T O R I L Ll
NAICS code(s) !
WWW.CENsUs. qovfepcd/ww ‘
w/naics.html |
 Facility Representative | FirstName:Mark Ml _LestName Swetel
! Additionalnn.ar.nés can be [-Tﬁlfe*?r-eﬁi-ng! ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
recorded in number 12~ Phone Number: 440-942-8384 | Phone Number Extension.
.E-Mail Address: mark.swi “:??!@E?.’F‘_'_‘??_’_‘E!"i‘!?!‘_?ﬂ‘?!‘19 oM
Only provide address - Fax Number: 440-942-3229 Fax Number Extension:
information if it is different UStrestor P.O. Box:. T
~than the site address oo ot nees . R AR EAALETEERELELE TTTTTTnrremtmmsssesesssoesieseoeonees
| Oy, Town or Vilage:
l State: ~ Zip Code:
i Legal Owner And : Name of Site’s Legal Owner: i Date Became Owner
{ Operator of the Site, Mark Swetel (mm/dd/yyyy): 02-01-2001
List Additional Owners Owner Private  County | District ' Federal | indian | Municipa! ' State Other
and/or Operatorsinthe - - Type: O [ | ] L In 'd O O
Comment Sectionoron ~ gtreetor P.0.Box sameasfacitity
another copy of this form Gy, Town or vilage: T OwnerPhone#. r
e CSme T Country. T ZipCode ‘
Name of Site's Operator: - Date Became Operator
same as owner i {mmfddlyyyy)
Operator ~ Private ¢ County | District ' Federal : Indian Municipal State = Other
 Typer [ O | O O 0O O 'O O
SHeet Or PO, BOX.
| City, Townor Village: OperatorPhone #.
. | State: Country - Zip Code:
| VIOLATIONS CITED? D] Yes [ ]No
! . TYPE OF HANDLER - MARK "X" AS APPROPRIATE _
EJ Not a HW Generator EI UNKNOWN: - [Large Quantity Generator (LQG)
. Cited for violation of 3745-52-11 1
[ Short- Termeemporary Generator XSmall Quantity Generator (SQG)
(genszrates from a short-term or __JConditionally Exempt Smali Quantity Generator
one-time event and not from on-gaing [ JU.S. Importer of Hazardous Waste



[ TYPE OF REGULATED WASTE ACTIVITY (MARK "X IN ALL OF THE APPROPRIATE BOXES) \

[ Hazardous Waste Transporter L] Exempt Boiler and/eor Industrial Furnace |
[(] Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility [} Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption |
[} Treater, Storer or Disposer of Hazardous Waste [] Smeiting, Melting, Refining Furnace Exemption |
[ Recycler of Hazardous Waste {1 Underground Injection Control Facitity |
[] 72-Hour Recycler [ ] Receives Hazardous Waste from Off-site |

UNIVERSAL WASTE ACTIVITIES (INDICATE TYPES OF UNIVERSAL WASTE MANAGED |
{CHECK ALL BOXES THAT APPLY) ' oL
X] Small Quantity Handier of Universai Waste ] Destination Facility for Universal Waste

] Large Quantity Handter of Universal Waste
(accumutates 5,000 kg. or more)

CHECK ALL BOXES BELOW THAT APPLY FOR THE TYPES OF UNIVERSAL WASTE THE FACILITY MANAGES
[ Batteries
| [ Pesticides _
] Mercury containing equipment
] Lamps S 7 4
“USED OIL ACTIVITIES (INDICATE TYPE(S) OF ACTIVITY(S):: -
Used Oil Generator
] Used Oil Transporter
] Used Qil Transfer Facility
] Used Qil Processor ’
(1 Used Qil Re-refiner ‘
] Off-Specification Used Qil Burner :
] Used Qi Fuel Marketer who directs shipment of Off-Spec Used Qil
\
\

[ 1 Used Oil Fuel Marketer who first ctaims the Used Oil meets the specifications
Eligible Academic’Entities with Laboratories: Facility.has previously. notified that they are opting infc managing-laboratory hazardous waste
pursuant to OAC rules 3745-52-200 through 3745-52-216. Check the box(es) below to indicate the laboratory type.” * - ' '

] College or University
[ ] Teaching hospital that is owned by or has a formal written affiliation agreement with a college or university ‘
] Non-profit Institute that is ownad by or has a formai written affiliation agreement with a college or university |

Waste Codes for Federally Regulated Hazardous Wastes. Piease list the codes for the federally regulated hazardous waste handled at-the 1,
site::List them in the order they.are presented in the regulations (e.g., D001, D003, FOO7, U112). Use an additional page-or list them in the comments'if
more space is needed. If the waste codes are the same as-listed in the most recent RCRAInfo source record, you do-not need to list them. Instead just
indicate the date of the most recent source record. . ’ o o -

DO01 _ F0O03 FOOG_ o S
COMMENTS:: USETHIS AREA TO DESCRIBE-WHETHER THE INSPECTION WAS -ANNO__UNCE_D} WHETHER THE
WASTE'IS STORED IN TANKS OR.CONTAINERS; ETC. ' _ e :

Announced ] Yes No Agditional Facility Representatives:

Tanks ] Yes No

Containers Yes []No

o S ~ R . ‘Date of inspection/Time
Name of Inspector(s) _ Name of Inspector(s) (mm/ddfyyyy) (hhimm)
Robert Almquist 10-27-2011
Comments:

Revised 09.05.10



SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR REQUIREMENTS
COMPLETE AND ATTACH A PROCESS, WASTE, P2 SUMMARY SHEET

CESQG: £100Kg. (Approximately 25-30 gallons) of waste in a calendar month or < 1 Kg. of acutely hazardous waste.
SQG: Between 100 and 1,000 Kg. (About 25 t¢ under 300 gallons) of waste in a calendar month.

LQG: = 1.000 Kg. {(~300 gallons) of waste in a calendar month or =1 Kg. of acutely hazardous waste in a calendar month.
NOTE: To convert from gallons to pounds: Amount in gallons x Specific Gravity x 8 345 = Amounts in pounds.

Safety Equipment Used:

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1 Have all wastes generated at the facility been adequately evaluated? Yes x No 7 NA [
[3745-52-11]

2. Has the generater obtained a U.S, EPA L.D. number? {3745-52-12] Yes x No [ ] NA [

i3 Has the generator transported or caused {0 be fransported hazardous Yes [] No x NA [

waste to other than a facility authorized to manage the hazardous waste?
[ORC 3734.02 (F}

4, Has the generator disposed of hazardous waste on-site without a permit Yes [ ] No x NA [
: or at another facility other than a facility authorized to dispose of hazardous
waste? [ORC 3734.02 (E} & {F)]

& Does the generator accumulate hazardous waste? Yes x No ] NA [

—id

NOTE: Ifthe SQG does not accumulate or treat hazardous waste, if is not subject to 52-34 standards. All other
requirements might still apply. e.g. manifest. marking, LDR, elc.

8. Has the generator accumulated hazardous wastes in excess of (180/270) Yes [1 No x NA [
days without a permit or an extension from the Director? [3745-52-34; ORC
§3734-02(E)&(F)]

NOTE: SQG'’s shipping waste to a facility greater than 200 miles away can accumuiate on-site for 270 days. [3745-52-34
(E)]

7. Is the generator accumulating more than 6,000 kg on site? [3745-52-34(D)] | Yes [] No [] N/A [
|

NOTE: 6,000 kg = approximately 27, £5-galion drums. If the facility is accumulating waste for greater than 180/270 days
without an extension/permit or is accumulating greater than 6,000 kg on-site, it is classified as a storage facility and TSD
standards apply. Complete applicable TSD checkiists.

8, | Does the generator treat hazardous waste in a:
i a Container that meets 3745-66-70 to 3745-66-777 Yes [ ] No x NA [J
b | Tank that mests 3745-66-1017 Yes [] No x NA [
: c. Drip pads that meet 3745-69-40 to 3745-69-457 ‘ Yes [] No x NA []
d. Containment building that meets 3745-256-100 tc 3745-256-1027 Yes [] No x NA ]

NOTE. Complete appropriate checklist for each unit.

NQOTE. If waste Is treated to meet LDORSs, use LDR checkiist,

MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS

g Are all hazardous wastes either reclaimed under a contractuai agreement Yes x No 1 NA [
as defined in OAC rule 3745-52-20(E}, or shipped off-site accompanied by
a manifest (U.S. EPA Form 8700-22)7 [3745-52-20(A){1)]

10. Are wastes reclaimed under a contractual agreement? If so: [3745-52-0(E)] | yes [] No x NA []
a Does the contractual agreement specify the type of waste and yes [] No [ NAa [

: | frequency of shipment?
| b1 Is the transport vehicle owned and operated by the reclaimer? P Yes [} No [] N/A [

Commercial Anodizing 10-27-11 inspection
OHD 004 209 409

SQG & Generator LDR
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;. C. is a copy of the reclamation agreement kept on-site for at least three

| years after termination/expiration of the agreement?

Yes

O

N¢

] NAa T

| NOTE: If wastes are reclaimed under a contractual agreement and an answer to questions 10(a) through 10(c) is no, the
generator is in violation of 3745-52-20 (A} (B) & (D), 3745-52-22 and 3745-52-23. Even jf the waste is being reclaimed
under agreement, LDRs still apply. Complete LDR checklist.

|

11.

Have items 1 through 20 of each manifest been completed?
[3745-52-20(A)(1)] & [3745-52-27(A)]

Yes

X

No

Ll NnAa T

NOTE: U1.S. EPA Form 8700-22(A) {the continuation form) may be needed in addition t

situations, items (21) through {35} must also be complete. [3745-52-20(A)(1)]

o Form 8700-22. in these

12,

Does each manifest designate at least cne facility which is permitted to
handle the waste? [3745-52-20(B)]

Yes

X

No

oNa [

NOTE. The generator may designate on the manifest one alternative facility to handie the waste in the event of an

emergen

cy which prevents the delivery of waste to the primary designated facility. [3745-52-20(C)]

13.

If the transporter was unabie to deliver a shipment of hazardous waste to
the designated facility did the generator designate an alternative TSD
facility or give the transporter instructions to return the waste? [3745-52-
20{D} ]

Yes [] No [ NA x

14.

Have the manifests been signed by the generator and initial transporter?
[3745-52-23 {A) (1} and (2)]

Yes

I

X

No

O NnA O

NOTE: Remind the generator that the certification statement they signed indicates. 1) they have properly prepared the

shipment for transportation and 2) they have made a good faith effort to minimize their waste generation.

15, If the generator did not receive a return copy of each completed manifest Yes [] No [ NA x
within 60 days of being accepted by the transporter did the generator
submit to Ohio EPA, a copy of the manifest with some indication that the
generator has not received confirmation of deiivery? [3745-52-42(B)]

16. Are signed copies of all manifests being retained for at ieast three years?

[3745-52-40)

Yes

X

No

] nva

NOTE: Waste generated at one iocation and transported along a publicly accessible road for temporary consolidated
storage or treatment on a contiguous property also owned by the same person is not considered “on-site” and manifesting

and transporter requirements must be met. To transport “along” a public right-of-way the destination facility has to actas a

transfer facility or have a permit because this is considered to be “off-site.” For additional information see the definition of

‘on-site” in OAC rule 3745-50-10. |
PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION
i7. Is an emergency coordinator available at ail times (on-site or on-call)? vyes x No [ wa [ |
[3745-52-34(D)(5)(a))
18. Has the following been posted by the telephone: [3745-52-34(D)(5)(b)]
a. ! Name and telephone number of emergency coordinator? Yes x No [J NA O
b. Location of fire and spill control equipment, and, if present, fire vyes x No [ NAa [
. alarm(s)?
C. Telephone number of local fire department? ! Yes x No [ NA [
19, Are employees familiar with waste handling and emergency procedures? Yes [] No x NA [
; [3745-52-34{D)(5)(c)]
20. Has the facility properly responded to all fires and spilis? [3745-52- “Yes 1 No [ N/A x :
34(D)(5)(d)] '
21, Is the facility operated to minimize the possibiiity of fire, explosion, or any | Yes x No ] NA ] "
unplanned sudden or nonsudden release of hazardous waste? [3745-65- 3
31 3
22. Do]es the generator have the following equipment at the facility if it is :
required due to actual hazards asscciated with the waste: !
a. \‘ Interna! Alarm system? [3745-65-32{A)] vyes [ No [J NA [ '
b. Emergency communication device? [3745-65-32(8)] . Yes [ No O NA [ |

|
Commercial Anocdizing 10-27-11 inspection
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i I C. - Portabie fire controi, spill centrol and decon equipment? [3745-65-  © ves ] No [ nAa [
! l  32(C))7 |
i d. | Water of adequate volume/pressure per documentation or facility | Yes [] No [ NA [
! rep? [3745-65-32(D)] |
;23 I Is emergency equipment tested (inspected) as necessary to ensure its ‘ Yes [] No [ NA [
. proper gperation in time of emergency? [3745-65-33] |
-a. | Are:nspections recorded in a log or summary? [3745-65-33] "Yes [ Neo x NA [
| :
; 24. Do personnel have immediate access to an internal alarm or emergency Yes [ ] No [ ] Na [
communication device when handling hazardous waste (unless the device
18 not required under OAC 3745-65-32)7 [3745-65-34(A))
25, If there is only one employee on the premises is there immediate access to = ves [] No [ NaA x
a device (ex. phone, hand-heid two-way radio) capabie of summoning i
external emergency assistance (unless not required under OAC 3745-65-
32)7 [3745-65-34(B)]
I 28. Is adequate aisle space provided for unobstructed movement of emergency | Yes % No L1 NA [
j or spill control equipment? [3745-65-35]
P27 Has the generator atiempted to familiarize emergency authorities with Yes [ No [ NA [
: possible hazards and facility layout? [3745-85-37(A)]
28, Where authorities have declined to enter into arrangements or agreements, Yes [ No [ NA O
. has the generator documented such a refusal? [3745-65-37(B)] 5
SATELLITE ACCUMULATION AREA REQUIREMENTS
29, | Does the generator ensure that satellite accumulation area(s): : |
a. Are at or near a point of generation? [3745-52-34(C)(1)] [ Yes x  No [ ] WA ] I
b. Are under the control of the operater of the process generating the Yes X No [ ] NA [
waste? [3745-52-34(CH1)]
L e Do not exceed a total of 55 gallons of hazardous waste per waste Yes [ ] No x NA [
' stream? [3745-52-34{C)(1}]
d. Do not exceed one quart of acutely hazardous waste at any one Yes [] No [[] NA x
time? [3745-52-34(C){1}]
e. Containers are closed. in good condition and compatible with wastes | yes ] No [J N/A [
stored in them? [3745-52-34(C)(1)(a)]
f. | Containers are marked with the words "Hazardous Waste” or other Yes [ ] No x NA ]
t words identifying the contents? [3745-52-34(C)(1)(b)]
30. " Is the generator accumulating hazardous waste(s) in excess of the amounts | Yeg [J No [ NAa [
' ' fisted in the preceding guestion? If sc:
a. i Did the generator comply with 3745-52-34(A)(1) through (4) or other | ves Ll No x NA [J
~ applicable generator reguirements within three days? [3745-52-
| |34 (C)2)]
- b Did the generator mark the container(s) holding the excess with the - vyeg [ No x NA [

| | accumulation date when the 55 gallon (one quart) limit was
| | exceeded? [3745-52-34(C)(2)]

NOTE: The satellite accumulation area is limited to 55 gallons of hazardous waste accumuiared from a distinct point of
generation in the process under the control of the operator of the process generating the waste (less than 1 quart for acute
hazardous waste). There could be individual waste streams accumulated in an area from different points of generation.

USE AND MANAGEMENT OF CONTAINERS

L3 - Has the generator marked containers with the words "Hazardous Waste?' | ves £ No x NA [
i [3745-52-34(D){4)] :
32 | Is the accumulaticn date on each container? [3745-52-34(D)(4)] i

| I Yes [] No x NiaA ]

Commercial Anodizing 10-27-11 inspection
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Are hazardous wastes stored in containers which are:

| 33 N
P i a. | Closed (except when adding/removing wastes)? [3745-66-73(A)] Yes x No [ A [ i
B | ' i
I f
b In good condition? [3745-66-71] Yes x No [] NA [ ji
1
| c Compatibie with wastes stored in them? [3745-66-72] Yes x No ] NA [ ’|
1
d | Handled in @ manner which prevents rupture/leakage? [3745-66- Yes x No ] WA [ !
r | 73(B)] ‘
| NOTE: Record location on process summary sheets and photograph the area. T
’ 34, Is the container accumulation area(s) inspected at ieast weekly? [3745-66- ‘ Yes 1 No x NaA [
x 74] Per ORC§1.44(A) "Week” means seven(7) consecutive days. .
‘a. ! Areinspections recorded in a log or summary? [3745-66-74] | Yes ] No x NA [
J
| 35. Are containers of incompatible wastes stored separately from each otherby | Yyes [[] No [ N/A x
| means of a dike, berm, wali or other device? [3745-66-77(C)] f ‘
36. i If the generator ptaces incompatible wastes, or incompatible wastes and Yes [ ] No [] NIA x i
materials in the same container, is it done in accordance with 3745-65-
17{B)? [3745-86-7T7(A)] ; i
37. If the generator places hazardous waste in an unwashed container that Yes [1 No [ NiA x 1
previously held an incompatible waste, is it done in accordance with 3745-
65-17(B)7? [3745-86-77(B)]

NOTE: QAC 3745-65-17(B) requires that the generator treal, store, or dispose of ignitabie or reactive waste, and the
mixture or commingling of incompatible wastes, or incompatible wastes and materials so that it does not creafe
undesirable conditions or threaten human healith or the environment.

I

PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS

38, | Does each generator package/labe! its hazardous waste in accordance with } Yes [ ] No ] NA [ 4'
i the applicable DOT regulations? [3745-52-30, 3745-52-31 and 3745-52- : }
| 32(A)] \ 1
39. Does each container <119 galions have a completed hazardous waste T Yes ] No [J NA [ i
| labei? [3745-52-32(B)) ' -
40,

T; Before off-site transportation, does the generator piacard or offer the

| appropriate DOT placards to the initial transporter? [3745-52-33]

Yes [] No [] NA ]

NOTE: Continue with the generator LOR requirements on the next page.

Commercial Anodizing 10-27-11 inspection
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GENERATOR LDR REQUIREMENTS |

NOTE: This LDR checklist dogs not inciude the requirements for generators that treat to meet LDR standards. If the i
generator freats, the inspector should use the stand-alone Generator LDR checklist instead of this checkiist 5

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS This inspection did not cover LDR rules.

1. If LDRs do not apply, does the generator have a statement that lists how | Yes [0 No [ NA [
| the HW was generated, why LDRs don't apply and where the HW went? ,‘
| [3745-270-07(AN7)] i

2. | Did the generator determine if the HW/soil must be treated to meet the LDR Yes [] No [ Na [
* treatment standard prior to disposal? Generator knowledge or testing may
__be used. [3745-270-07(A)(1)] If not. 3
-3 | Did the generator send the waste to 2 permitted HW TREATMENT Yes [ ] No [] NA [
f ‘ facility? [3745-270-07(A)1}]

NOTE: This is done by determining if the HW /soil contains levels of constitusnts greater than the levels given in its
LDR treatment standard in 3745-270-40. However, if a specific treatment method is given in 3745-270-40 for the
HW, no determination is required [3745-270-07(A)(1)(b)]. If soil, generator can choose to have soil treated to LDR
levels given in 3745-270-49 (alternative treatment levels for soils).
3. Does the generator have documentation of how he determined whether the | Yes 0 No [ NA [
HW/scil meets or does not meet the LDR treatment standard in 2, above?
[3745-270-07(A)(B)(a) or 3745-270-07(A)(6)(b)]
14 Does the generator keep the documentation required in #2, above, on-site “Yes [ No [ NA [
for at east three years from the last date the HW/soil was sent on-site/off-
site for treatment/disposal? [3745-270-07(A)(8)] 3
5. Does the generator generaie a listed HW that exhibits a characteristic? If Yes ] No [] NA [
yes,
fa t Did the generator determine if the listed HW exhibits a characteristic | ves 0 No ] NA [
| that is not treated under the LDR treatment standard for the listed :
, HW? [3745-270-09(A)] |
FOR EXAMPLE: FO08 that exhibits the characteristic for siiver or KOB2 that is corrosive, D002. Review LDR
treatment standard in 3745-270-40 fo determine what consfifuents the listed HW is treated for.
6. | Did the generator determine if its characteristic HW contains underiying ‘ Yes [ No [ NA [T
} hazardous constituents that need 1o be treated? [3745-270-09(A)] !

NOTE: This is done by evaluating which underlying hazardous constituents (UHC) are in the HW at levels above the
universal treatment standards given in 3745-270-48. This requirement does not apply to high total organic carbon
(i.e.. contains >10% TOC) D001 wastes or listed HWS.

NOTE: Written documentation of this determination is not required. '
|

7. Did the generator treat his HW /soil on-site to meet the LDR treatment 'Yes [J No [ NA OO
standard? ‘
NOTE: if “Yes” see question #16.
8 Did the generator send a cne-time LDR notification form 1o the TSD with Yes ] Ne [J Na [J
the first shipment to that facility? [3745-270-07(A)(2}]
a.  !lfthe generator chose not toc make the determination of whether his | yes ] No O NaA [T
waste must be treated, did he send a notice to the TSD facility with
each shipment? [3745-270-07(A}{2)] If so. did the notice inciude:
j Applicable HW codes? Yes [] No [ Na [
i \ Manifest number of the first shipment to the TSD? “Yes [ No [J NA [
‘ | il | A statement that conveys that the HW may or may not be Yes [ No [ NA [ |
| | | subject to the LDR treatment standards and tne TSD must '
_ | - make that determination.””? :
g Did the generator resubmit the LDR notification form 1o tne TSD when the “Yes [ No [ NaA [
HW changed or the generator used a new TSD? [3745-270-07{A)(2)] |

" 10 | Does the generator have a copy of the LDR notification forminotice on file? Yes [ No [ Na [
! | [3745-270-07(A)2)]
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a. | Isthe form/notice kept on file for three years after last HW shipped? | Yes 1 Ne ] NA O
[3745-270-07(A)8)]
NOTIFICATION FORM a
11 Dces the LDR Notification form contain the following information: '
a Manifest number of the first waste shipment to the TSD? [3745-270- | Yes ] No [ NA [J |
07(A)(2)] | |
b. | Applicable waste codes (includes characteristic codes for a listed l Yes [] Neo [ Na [ |
| HW if applicable)? [3745-270-07(A){2)] i
| c A statement that conveys that the HW is subject to LDRs and must Yes [ No [ NA [
‘ i be treated to meet LDR treatment requirerments? [3745-270- : |
‘ / 07(A)(2)] \
' d. | Adesignation whather the HW is a wastewater or non-wastewater? Yes [ No [ Na [
\ [3745-270-07(A)2)] |

NOTE: A wastewater contains <1% by wt. total suspended solids (TSS) and <1% by wt. TOC. If you doubt the HW
is a wastewater or non-wastewater, the HW can be tested using for example, Standard Methods (SM) 160.2 for TSS,
SW-846 method 8660a for TOC, j
e | Designation of the waste subcategory when applicable? ' Yes [] No [ NA O] |
‘ | [3745-270-07(A)(2)] |
NQTE: Subcategories are found on the LDR treatment standards table under the applicable waste code. Not all
HWSs have subcategorigs
| f. A iisting of the underlying hazardous constituents for which a ! Yes [ No [ Na [T
( | characteristic waste must be treated? [3745-270-07(A)(2)] ?

NQOTE. Not required if the waste is high TOC D001 or the TSD tests its treatment residues for all underlying
hazardous constituents. |

g. | Ifthe HW is FOO1-FQ05 or FO39, did the generator note on the LDR ‘ Yes ] No ] NA [ i

form what solvents or constituents, respectively, the waste contains
. and must be treated for? [3745-270-07(A)(2)] |

NOTE: Not requrred if the TSD tests its treatment residues for all underiying hazardous constituents. i
PROHIBITED DILUTION |

' 12. | Is the HW treated by burning? iYes [0 No O NA [

| | i "No" go to #15. i
13. | Is the HW a metal-bearing HW? | Yes [ No [J NA [

—

|
NOTE: Generally, metail-bearing HWs contain heavy metals above TCLP levels or were listed due to the presence of
maetals. A list of the restricted metal-bearing MWs is given in the Appendix to 3745-270-03. \

14. a. Metal-bearing HWs cannot be incinerated, combusted or, biended !

and burned for fuei unless one of the following canditions apply. g

| [3745-270-03(¢)] 1 !

3 Contains > 1% TOC? Yes [J Ne [ NA O

|

il, | Contains organic constituents or cyanide at levels greater vyes ] No [ NA [ !

| than the UTS levels? ;

il ts made up of combustible materiai e.g., paper. wood, "Yes [ No ] NA [ '

: plastic? j

| iv. | Has a reasonable heating value (e.g., > 5000 Btu)? Yes [] No [ NA [ |

I ] ‘ i

\ ! V. Co-generated with a HW that must be combusted? Yes [] No O Na [ |

b. If all responses to 14 a.i. through 14 av. are "Nc”, HW is being | Yes [ No [ NA [ ‘

‘ improperly treated by diiution, violation of 3745-276-03(C). s HW | ‘

j | being treated by dilution? '

" 15. | Was the HW ireated by wastewater treatment? i Yes [] No [} NA []
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! a " Is a LDR treatment method. other than DEACT or a numerical value. ' Yes [] No L] Na [
| ' | specified for the waste? [3745-270-03(B) and 3745-270-40(A)(3)] :

' NOTE. If "Yes" HW.is improperiy being treated by dilution.

i 5. | Does the waste carry the D001 code and contain >10% TOC? Yes [ Ne [ Na [
| C ; Does the wastewater treatment process inciude a process to Yes ] No [ NA [
! . separate/recover the organic phase of the waste?

NOTE: Ifthe answers to b & ¢ are "yes” and “no”, respectively, waste is improperly being treated by dilution and |
generator is in violation of [3745-270-03(B)] and 3745-270-40(A)(3)}

 NOTE: Alist of separation/recovery processes are given in 3745-270-42 under RORG.
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